# BY-LAW NUMBER 2024-90

# THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RIDEAU LAKES

**BEING** a By-Law to authorize the Mayor and Clerk to sign an amended Memorandum of Understanding with the Rideau Lakes Pickleball Club.

**WHEREAS** Section 9 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, SO 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under that Act or any other Act;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Rideau Lakes deems it desirable to amend the current Memorandum of Understanding with the Rideau Lakes Pickleball Club to permit extended hours of use for their members with the addition of Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays from 4:00 – 8:00 p.m.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Rideau Lakes hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the Memorandum of Understanding, as outlined in Schedule 'A', with the Rideau Lakes Pickleball Club.
- 2. All previous By-laws, Resolutions or Motions that contravene this By-law are hereby repealed.

## Force and Effect

This By-Law shall come into force and effect on the date of passing.

That this By-Law be read a first and second time this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of September 2024.

Arie Hoogenboom Mayor Mary Ellen Truelove Clerk

Read a third time and finally passed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Arie Hoogenboom Mayor Mary Ellen Truelove Clerk

### MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

#### Between

## TOWNSHIP OF RIDEAU LAKES (hereafter 'Township')

and

### The Rideau Lakes Pickleball Club (hereafter "RLPC")

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) acts as an agreement between the Township and RLPC and sets out terms for dedicated court time for the RLPC to support the maintenance and rehabilitation of the Township owned court in Newboro.

#### 1.0 Background

The RLPC has been actively engaging members. With four new pickleball courts being installed in Newboro, the RLPC would like to confirm with the municipality, an acceptable approach to court usage.

# 2.0 Terms

- 1) The RLPC agrees that \$10 of every annual membership will be provided to the Township of Rideau Lakes.
- 2) The RLPC agrees that \$10 of every annual membership will be provided to the Newboro and Area Community Enhancement Committee for use as it deems appropriate.
- 3) The Township agrees that the monies from the annual membership fees as described in clause 1, will be assigned to a future court resurfacing and maintenance reserve account.
- 4) The Township agrees that all other monies from both annual membership and drop-in fees will be retained by the RLPC for use as it deems appropriate.
- 5) The Township agrees to the RLPC having exclusive use of three courts from 8am to 12pm, 7 days/week and 4pm to 8pm on Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays.
- 6) The RLPC fully indemnifies the Township from any claims related to the negligent acts of the RLPC or its members.
- 7) The RLPC agrees that the membership and use of the courts will be run as a Township program with the RLPC being the administrators of the program at no cost to the Township.
- 8) The RLPC agrees to use the Township's Recreation Program Registration Form and provide copies of each membership registration to the Township.
- 9) The Township agrees to provide an annual financial report on the court resurfacing reserve account to the RLPC.

- 10) The Newboro and Area Community Enhancement Committee shall provide a year-end report to the RLPC on how the monies provided by the RLPC have been utilized.
- 11) The Township and the RLPC agree that this MOU may be amended from time to time.

Township of Rideau Lakes:

Arie Hoogenboom, Mayor

Date

Mary Ellen Truelove, Clerk

Date

We have the authority to bind the Township.

Rideau Lakes Pickleball Club:

Paul Arnold, President

27 AVG- 2024 Date